

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ACCELERATION BAY LLC,)	
)	C.A. No. 16-453 (RGA)
Plaintiff,)	
)	REDACTED -
v.)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT ACTIVISION BLIZZARD INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO STRIKE EXPERT REPORT OF RUSSELL PARR**

OF COUNSEL:

B. Trent Webb
 Aaron E. Hankel
 John Garretson
 Jordan T. Bergsten
 Maxwell C. McGraw
 SHOOK HARDY & BACON LLP
 2555 Grand Boulevard
 Kansas City, MO 64108
 (816) 474-6550

Michael A. Tomasulo
 Gino Cheng
 David K. Lin
 Joe S. Netikosol
 WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
 333 South Grand Avenue, 38th Floor
 Los Angeles, CA 90071
 (213) 615-1700

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
 Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)
 Stephen J. Kraftschik (#5623)
 1201 North Market Street
 P.O. Box 1347
 Wilmington, DE 19899
 (302) 658-9200
 jblumenfeld@mnat.com
 skraftschik@mnat.com

Dan K. Webb
 Kathleen B. Barry
 WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
 35 West Wacker Drive
 Chicago, IL 60601
 (312) 558-5600

Attorneys for Defendants

David P. Enzminger
 Louis L. Campbell
 WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
 275 Middlefield Road, Suite 205
 Menlo Park, CA 94025
 (650) 858-6500

Original Filing Date: April 19, 2019
 Redacted Filing Date: May 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Court’s Order Did Not Contemplate a Brand New Damages Report..... 1

 B. Acceleration Admits That the Boeing-Panthesis License Was Not
 Previously Disclosed as an Input to its Damages Case..... 5

 C. Mr. Parr’s Report Should Be Stricken Under *Pennypack*..... 6

 D. The Boeing-Panthesis License Is Inadmissible 9

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beller ex rel. Beller v. U.S.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 696 (D.N.M. 2003).....	3
<i>Bio-Rad Labs., Inc. v. 10X Genomics, Inc.</i> , No. 15-152-RGA, 2018 WL 5729732 (D. Del. Nov. 2, 2018).....	9
<i>Bridgestone Sports Co. Ltd. v. Acushnet Co.</i> , No. CIVA 05-132 JJF, 2007 WL 521894 (D. Del. Feb. 15, 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Gallagher v. Southern Source Packaging, LLC</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 624 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	2, 3
<i>Inline Connection Corp. v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D. Del. 2007).....	10
<i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 12-193-LPS, 2017 WL 478565 (D. Del. Jan. 31, 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Meyers v. Pennypack Woods Home Ownership Ass’n</i> , 559 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1977).....	6, 9
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Business Objects, S.A.</i> , 429 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1420 (D. Del. 1992).....	9
<i>Robocast, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 11-235-RGA, 2014 WL 334199 (D. Del. Jan. 28, 2014).....	2, 3
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 1004(a).....	9
